

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

<b>ANDREA HICKS JACKSON,</b>	:	
Appellant,	:	
v.	:	<b>CASE NO. 93,925</b>
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:	
Appellee.	:	
<hr style="width: 85%; margin-left: 0;"/>		

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 201170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
 <u>ISSUE I:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESENTENCING JACKSON WITHOUT A HEARING AND IN DENYING JACKSON HER REQUEST TO BE PRESENT AT SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW	40
 <u>ISSUE II:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EVALUATING THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE, BASING FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS ON SPECULATION AND THE COURT'S PERSONAL OPINIONS WHICH CONTRADICTED WELL ESTABLISHED PSYCHOLOGICAL PRINCIPLES, AND REJECTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DECISION TO REJECT THE MITIGATING FACTOR.	46
 <u>ISSUE III:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	68
 <u>ISSUE IV:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH, SINCE SUCH A SENTENCE IS NOT PROPORTIONAL	91
 <u>ISSUE V:</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE IMPROPER ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY WHICH ENCOURAGED THE JURY TO MAKE ITS SENTENCING DECISIONS UPON EMOTION AND IRRELEVANT SENTENCING FACTORS WHICH INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATION AND THE EFFECT ON LAW AND ORDER IN IN THE COMMUNITY	93

ISSUE VI:

SECTION 921.141(7), FLORIDA STATUTES, WHICH PERMITS INTRODUCTION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IN A CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 95

ISSUE VII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE AND TO CONSIDER IN SENTENCING, THE VIDEO-TAPE OF THE HYPNOTIC REGRESSION DR. MUTTER PERFORMED ON ANDREA JACKSON AND WHICH BECAME A SIGNIFICANT BASIS FOR HIS EXPERT OPINION ON HER MENTAL CONDITION AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME. 97

ISSUE VIII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO HIRE A PATHOLOGIST TO ASSIST IN REBUTTING TESTIMONY OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER ABOUT POSITIONING OF THE VICTIM AT THE TIME OF THE SHOOTING. 99

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips</u> , 613 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	47, 49, 56-58, 66, 67, 71, 79
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	83
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	95
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	96
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	98
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	3, 47, 48
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	95
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	83, 84
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	95
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	83
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	92
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 654 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	43, 44, 46
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	43, 44, 46
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	92
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	47, 98
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , Case No. 81,668 (Fla. April 11, 1996) . . . . .	92
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	49, 71
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	70-74
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	71
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	86, 87, 91
<u>Jackson v. Dade County School Board</u> , 454 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . . . .	49, 71
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	2
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	2, 69, 81, 82, 95
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	3, 40, 41, 46, 68, 83, 96
<u>Knight v. State</u> , Case No. 87,783 (Fla. November 12, 1998) . . . . .	70-72
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	47, 99
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	37, 42, 68
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	44, 45
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	43, 44, 46
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	70, 71
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	38, 44, 45, 69
<u>Mask v. State</u> , 289 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	41
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	92
<u>McRae v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 175 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	41
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	44
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	82
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 537 So.2d 937 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	98
<u>Neering v. State</u> , 164 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964) . . . . .	42
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	37, 47-49, 71
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	44, 45
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991) . . . . .	38, 47, 69
<u>Pietre v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	87, 91
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	81
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	95
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	92
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	85, 86, 91

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana</u> , 432 U.S. 282, 97 S.Ct. 2290, 52 L.Ed.2d 637 (1977) . . . . .	92
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla.1987) . . . . .	47, 48
<u>Romero v. Waterproofing Systems of Miami</u> , 491 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . .	49, 71
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla.1991) . . . . .	47
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1251 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	43-45
<u>Small v. State</u> , 371 So.2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	41
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	92
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	92
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	43, 46
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	70, 93
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 439 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	41
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	92, 95
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	87, 89, 91
<u>Thacker v. State</u> , 185 So.2d 202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) . . . . .	42
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	81
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	89-91
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	84, 95
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	89-91
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 284 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972) . . . . .	42
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	49, 69, 70, 81, 84
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	90, 91
<u>Wells Fargo Armored Services v. Sunshine Security and Detective Agency</u> , 575 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

Westberry v. Cochran, 118 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1960) . . . . . 41

Windom v. State, 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 96

**STATUTES**

Section 921.141 (5)(i), Florida Statutes . . . . . 3,4,83

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes . . . . . 42

Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes . . . . . 3, 4, 92

Section 921.141(5)(g), Florida Statutes . . . . . 3, 4, 92

Section 921.141(5)(j) . . . . . 3, 4

Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . . 3, 4, 93

Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes . . . . . 3, 4, 93, 95

Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes . . . . . 39, 96, 97

**RULES**

Rule 3.700, Florida Rules of  
Criminal Procedure . . . . . 41, 42

Rule 3.720, Florida Rules of  
Criminal Procedure . . . . . 41, 42

Rule 3.780, Florida Rules of  
Criminal Procedure . . . . . 42

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Amendment V, U.S.  
Constitution . . . . . 38, 47, 68, 69, 78, 91,  
95, 97, 100

Amendment VI, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 47, 68, 95, 100

Amendment VIII, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 38, 41, 47, 68, 69,  
78, 91, 95, 97, 100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

Amendment XIV, U.S.  
Constitution . . . . . 38, 41, 47, 68, 69,  
78, 91, 95, 97, 100

Article I, section 16,  
Florida Constitution . . . 41, 46, 47, 68, 91, 95, 97, 98, 100

Article I, section 17,  
Florida Constitution . . . 17, 41, 47, 68, 91, 95, 97, 98, 100

Article I, section 9,  
Florida Constitution . . . . . 41, 46, 47, 68, 69, 78, 91, 95  
97, 98, 100

**OTHER**

Bruce D. Perry, M.D., Ph.D., Memories of Fear,  
in Splintered Reflections: Images of the Body in Trauma,  
edited by J. Goodwin and R. Attias, Basic Books (1999) . . 60,  
61

David Finkelhor, The Trauma of Child Sexual Abuse, in  
Lasting Effects Of Child Sexual Abuse, edited by  
Gail Elizabeth Wyatt & Gloria Johnson Powell,  
Sage Publications copyright 1988 . . . . . 57, 67, 68

Diagnostic And Statistical Manual Of Mental Disorders,  
American Psychiatric Association,  
copyright 1994 . . . . . 59, 60

Trauma and Recovery, Judith Lewis Herman, M.D.  
Basic Books, Copyright 1992 . . . . . 57, 59
